
94 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

It appears in the Kuhl case, supra, 
that the trustees were elected, without 
nomination, by use of stickers, by the 
electors at the general school election. 

It is my opinion under the facts you 
have stated, that Mr. Buck was elected 
for Mr. Holt's unexpired term, and 
that the advice that you have rendered 
to the proper official is correct, and I 
concur and agree with your views 
therein. 

Opinion No, 82. 

Officers-Expenses. 

HELD: Section 459.1, relating to 
expenses of officers, does not apply to 
officers of the state paid on a per diem 
basis. 

April 13, 1937. 
Hon. L. M. A. Wass 
Administrator, Montana Liquor 

Control Board 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Wass: 

You have submitted the following 
question: 

"Are the members of the Montana 
Liquor Control Board bound by Sec­
tion 459.1 of Chapter 52, entitled 
'Regulations Concerning Public Offi­
cers,' of Revised Codes of Montana 
1935, or any acts subsequent thereto? 
Or. are the board members allowed 
their actual expenses over $4.00 per 
day while engaged in their official 
duties ?" 

Section 459.1, R. C. M. 1935, pro­
vides: 

"Every person engaged in any serv­
ice in every department of state, * * * 
whose duties consist of full or partial 
time in traveling to perform any serv­
ice for the state under monthly or 
yearly salary, * * * shall be limited 
to not more than four dollars ($4.00) 
per day * * *." 
Chapter 30, Laws of 1937, provides: 

"Each of the members of the Mon­
tana Liquor Control Board shall re­
ceive, as compensation for his offi­
cial services, the sum of ten dollars 
($10.00) per diem, for each day ac­
tually engaged in the duties of his 
office, including his time of travel be­
tween his home and place of employ-. 
ment of such duties, together with the 

traveling expenses while away from 
home in the performance of the duties 
of his office, the maximum amount 
each member of the commission shall 
receive for per diem shall not exceed 
five hundred dollars ($500.00) per 
annum." 

Since the members of the boar-d are 
paid on a per diem basis and not a 
monthly or yearly salary, they do not 
come within the express terms of Sec­
tion 459.1, and are therefore not limited 
to the $4.00 per day for expenses 
therein orovided. 

Opinion No. 83. 

Cities and Towns-Gambling. 

HELD: Incorporated cities or towns 
are prohibited from licensing gam­
bling. 

Mr. Peter M. Rigg 
City Attorney 
Hill County 
Havre, Montana 

Dear Mr. Rigg: 

April 13, 1937. 

You request an opinion upon the 
following matter, to-wit: Docs Chap­
ter 153, 1937 Session Laws, take hickey 
games and trade stimulators, licensed 
thereunder, out of the category of 
gambling, so as to permit cities also 
to license those amusements? 

Section 5039.1, R. C. M. 1935, author­
izes a city or town to levy and collect 
taxes, and Section 5039.2 authorizes the 
city and town to license all industries, 
pursuits, professions and occupations. 

Section 5039.15 authorizes the city or 
town to license and tax pool halls, soft 
drink parlors, etc. 

Section 11159 prohibits gambling. 
Section 11179 provides: 

"Upon the passage of this act, all 
ordinances and parts of ordinances of 
cities and towns in this state regard­
ing gambling and gambling houses 
shall be inoperative and void, and 
thereafter no ordinance regarding 
gambling or gambling houses shall 
be passed by any city or town." 

Chapter 153 is an amendment to Sec-
tion 11159, and this amendment does 
permit certain businesses, upon the 
payment to the county treasurer of a 
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